Sponsored by J.P.James Reed, Jr

VAN BUREN COUNTY QUORUM COURT

ORDINANCE NO. 2015- /O

PAGE 78 Recorded In: ORDINANCE Book

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COURTY DE VAN BUILDESTATE OF ARKANSAS, AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

VAN BUREN County, AR

AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ORIGINAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE #2014-24, THE ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET FOR 2015, TO INCREASE THE PROJECTED REVENUE AND APPROPRIATE \$6,000.00 INTO COUNTY GENERAL FOR DISTRICT COURT #1000-409 FOR TRAVEL OF THE VAN BUREN COUNTY DISTRICT COURT DWI TEAM AND ACCEPTANCE REIMBURSEMENT FROM THE **ARKANSAS** STATE POLICE HIGHWAY SAFETY PROGRAM GRANT.

WHEREAS: the Van Buren County District Court has received a grant, through Faulkner County, in the amount of \$13,000 from the Arkansas State Police Highway Safety Program that will reimburse travel to DWI Court Training for the DWI Team Members; and

WHEREAS: \$7,000.00 of the \$13,000.00 was appropriated by ordinance #2015-05 in the February regular quorum court meeting; and

WHEREAS: the grant is 100% reimbursable to the Van Buren County District Court; which has a need to book travel in advance of the receipt of the grant.

WHEREAS: these funds must be expended with invoices and proof of payment submitted to the Arkansas State Police Safety Program for reimbursement.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF VAN BUREN COUNTY, ARKANSAS THAT:

Van Buren County shall appropriate funds in the amount of \$6,000 into County General for the Van Buren County District Court fund #1000-409-3030 for Travel and accept reimbursement funds from the Arkansas State Police Highway Safety Program Grant.

Approved this 16th day of April, 2015

APPROVED:

TO CHELINAME HE TO

iok 2015

ATTEST:

Pam Bradford, County Cler

County Clerk

VAN BUREN County, AF